

Case Nos. 10-56634, 10-56813

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

LOG CABIN REPUBLICANS,
a non-profit corporation,

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; LEON E. PANETTA,
SECRETARY OF DEFENSE, in his official capacity,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
No. CV 04-8425, Honorable Virginia A. Phillips, Judge

**RESPONSE OF APPELLEE LOG CABIN REPUBLICANS
TO EMERGENCY MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION**

Dan Woods (CA SBN 78638)
dwoods@whitecase.com
Earle Miller (CA SBN 116864)
emiller@whitecase.com
Aaron A. Kahn (CA SBN 238505)
aakahn@whitecase.com

WHITE & CASE LLP
633 West Fifth Street, Suite 1900
Los Angeles, California 90071
Telephone: (213) 620-7700
Facsimile: (213) 452-2329

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-
Appellant Log Cabin Republicans*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. BACKGROUND2

III. THE COURT SHOULD DENY THE EMERGENCY MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION.....2

A. Required Showing for Motions for Reconsideration2

B. This Court Did Not Misunderstand the Government’s Position on the Constitutionality of DADT.....3

C. This Court Did Not Misunderstand the Status of Implementation of Repeal5

D. The Attorney General’s Letter and the *Golinski* Brief.....7

E. Standing and Scope of Injunction.....10

IV. THE GOVERNMENT IS NOT ENTITLED TO A STAY PENDING APPEAL11

A. Likelihood of Success on the Merits12

B. Irreparable Injury15

C. Injury to Other Parties18

D. The Public Interest19

V. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell,
632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) 12

Bowen v. Kendrick,
483 U.S. 1304 (1987)..... 7

Bresgal v. Brock,
843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987) 15

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center,
473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 9

Dep’t. of Defense v. Meinhold,
510 U.S. 939 (1993)..... 11

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 18

Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco,
512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008) 19

Hamdan v. Rumsfeld,
548 U.S. 557 (2006)..... 5

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld,
542 U.S. 507 (2004)..... 5

High Tech Gays v. Defense Industry Security Clearance Office,
895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990) 9

Hilton v. Braunskill,
481 U.S. 770 (1987)..... 12

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003).....4

Leal Garcia v. Texas,
131 S.Ct. 2866 (2011).....14

Meinhold v. Dep’t of Defense,
34 F.3d 1469 (9th Cir. 1994)11

Nelson v. Nat’l Aeronautics & Space Admin. (Nelson II),
530 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2008), cert. granted on other grounds,
130 S.Ct. 1755 (March 8, 2010)18

San Diego Cnty. Gun Rights Comm’n v. Reno,
98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996)14

United States v. Laerdal Mfg. Corp.,
73 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 1995)15

Weiss v. United States,
510 U.S. 163 (1994).....5

Winston-Salem/Forsyth Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. Scott,
404 U.S. 1221 (1971).....12

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....12

Witt v. Dep’t of the Air Force,
527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008)4, 5, 12

CONSTITUTION

First Amendment.....4, 13, 18, 20

Eighth Amendment13

STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 7.....8

10 U.S.C. § 654.....4, 6

RULES

Circuit Rule 27-1, n. 4.....3
Circuit Rule 27-10.....1, 3, 11, 20
Circuit Rule 28-2.5.....14

MISCELLANEOUS

[http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2010/10/14/
remarks-president-a-youth-town-hall](http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2010/10/14/remarks-president-a-youth-town-hall).....5
